

STATE OF MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



March 30, 2004

Carol Dalson 3475 East Tyler Twin Lake, MI 49457

RE: Application #: AF610263945

Paul's Place AFC 3475 East Tyler Twin Lake, MI 49457

Dear Ms. Dalson:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 6 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Terry Buit, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 356-0110

Enclosure

MICHIGAN FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF610263945

Applicant Name: Carol Dalson

Applicant Address: 3475 East Tyler

Twin Lake, MI 49457

Applicant Telephone #: (231) 744-5336

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Carol Dalson

Name of Facility: Paul's Place AFC

Facility Address: 3475 East Tyler

Twin Lake, MI 49457

Facility Telephone #: (231) 744-5336

Application Date: 12/29/2003

Capacity: 6

Program Type: DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. METHODOLOGY

12/29/2003	Enrollment
01/16/2004	Inspection Report Requested - Health
02/11/2004	Inspection Completed-Env. Health: A
03/04/2004	Inspection Completed On-site
03/04/2004	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

The licensing inspection was completed under the authority of Public Act No. 218, as amended, and the Administrative Rules for Family Homes.

A. Physical Description of Facility

The facility is a modular-style home in northern, rural Muskegon County. The home is a one-story with no basement. The home contains three resident bedrooms, licensee bedroom, three bathrooms, a living room, program room, dining room, kitchen, laundry, and heat plant room.

Carol Dalson owns the facility.

The Muskegon County Health Department on 02/11/2004 granted approval for the water supply system and septic system.

This licensing consultant on 03/04/2004 granted fire safety approval.

B. Program Description

The licensee is a preschool teacher for Holton Public Schools. She also is the licensee for Wooley Lambs Day Care Center, which is on the adjacent property. OCAL staff indicate that the licensee has a positive licensing record.

The licensee proposes to accommodate developmentally disabled or elderly persons with significant health problems. The home is wheelchair accessible. Currently, the licensee is caring for her brother who is a 50-year-old wheelchair-bound, developmentally disabled man with mobility difficulties.

The licensee employs day shift staff while she works. At this point, the licensee provides evening care.

Based on observation and current documents, the licensee appears financially stable and capable.

Although this facility is licensed as a family home, it will basically operate as a small group home (1-6). The licensee has met the Small Group Home requirements.

Transportation to needed services and events will be provided by the licensee. In-home recreation and community recreation will be offered.

C. Rule/Statutory Violations

It is concluded that the licensee is in compliance with Public Act 218, as amended, and the Administrative Rules for Family Homes.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult family home (capacity 1-6).

Terry Buit	Date
Licensing Consultant	
9	
Approved By:	
Арргочец Бу.	
Jack Failla	Date
Area Manager	